Order Policy

HILARY ADAMSON PHOTOGRAPHY

The "Order Policy" document is supplemental to the "Client Terms" document.

- 1. Ordering appointment (also known as Design Consultation).
 - a. The Client is notified by Hilary Adamson Photography once the photographs are ready for ordering. Upon notification, the Client shall organize, at a mutually agreeable date and time, an ordering appointment with Hilary Adamson Photography within 14 days. Ordering appointments are held at the studio of Hilary Adamson Photography. The Client is required to make a purchase decision at the appointment.
 - b. A minimum order deposit of \$600 is payable by the Client before the photography session.
 - c. If the Client fails to attend an ordering appointment within 60 days after notification, the photographs will be considered unwanted and purged not available for purchase.
 - d. The Client is required to provide 48 hours' notice reschedule the ordering appointment.
 - e. A surcharge of \$100 is payable for extra ordering appointments. This charge also applies to cancelled or rescheduled appointments that have not provided the minimum 48 hours' notice (unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Hilary Adamson Photography).
 - f. Please do not to bring cameras or recording devices to this appointment. This includes taking photos, videos or video calls with your mobile phone. This studio policy applies to all attendees. Breach of this policy may terminate your appointment.

2. Orders.

- a. All orders for products placed by the Client:
 - i. must be made in accordance with Hilary Adamson Photography's **Order Policy** as amended by Hilary Adamson Photography from time to time, the current version of which is set out by Hilary Adamson Photography on our web site; and
 - ii. are subject to acceptance by Hilary Adamson Photography, and no order will be deemed to have been accepted by Hilary Adamson Photography unless products are supplied or back-order or delivery delay is confirmed in writing by an authorised representative of Hilary Adamson Photography to the Client.
- b. Hilary Adamson Photography may reject any order placed by the Client if there is an insufficient supply of products which prevents Hilary Adamson Photography from being able to fulfill such order.
- c. Hilary Adamson Photography will not be bound by any terms attaching to Client's order and, unless those terms are expressly agreed to in writing by an authorised representative of Hilary Adamson Photography, Client agrees that those terms are hereby excluded.
- 3. Payment.
 - a. Payment terms are made in accordance with Hilary Adamson Photography's **Credit Policy** as amended by Hilary Adamson Photography from time to time, the current version of which is set out by Hilary Adamson Photography on our web site.
- 4. Delivery
 - a. Delivery times advised to the Client are estimates only and Hilary Adamson Photography will not be liable for any loss, damage or delay suffered or incurred by the Client or its the Clients arising from late or non-delivery of these products.
- Collection.
 - a. Order collection appointments are made through the website and are notified to the Client via email or text message.
 - b. Orders must be collected within 7 days after being notified.
- c. Client agrees that Hilary Adamson Photography is not liable for any loss or damage of orders that are not collected within the 7 days.
- . Part deliveries.
- a. Hilary Adamson Photography may make part deliveries of any order, and each part delivery will constitute a separate supply of the products upon these Terms.
- 7. Inspection and acceptance the Client must:
 - a. in the case of all products ordered, inspect such products upon delivery to the Client's premises ("Shipping Address"), or upon collection from Hilary Adamson Photography's Studio.
 - b. within 7 days of delivery, give notice to Hilary Adamson Photography of any matter or thing by which the Client alleges that the products do not accord with the Client's order. Failing such notice and to the extent permitted by law, the products will be deemed to have been accepted by the Client.
- Client's cancellation.
 - a. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by an authorised officer of Hilary Adamson Photography, the Client may not cancel an order which has been accepted by Hilary Adamson Photography.
 - b. If the Client's right of cancellation is agreed to by an authorised officer of Hilary Adamson Photography in writing, the right must be exercised by notice in writing from the Client to Hilary Adamson Photography no later than 7 days before the estimated date of shipment by the manufacturer or Hilary Adamson Photography (as the case may be).
 - c. Unless otherwise agreed between the Client and Hilary Adamson Photography, upon cancellation prior to shipment, any deposit paid by the Client will be forfeited to Hilary Adamson Photography.
- 9. Warranty.
 - a. Products are covered by manufacturers' warranty. To the extent permitted by law, Hilary Adamson Photography's entire responsibility with respect to warranties for the Products is to pass on to the Client the benefit of any such warranties.
 - b. To the extent permitted by law, the manufacturers' warranties referred to in clause 12(a) are in substitution for all other terms, conditions and warranties, whether implied by statute or otherwise (including implied warranties with respect to merchantability and fitness for purpose) and all such terms, conditions and warranties are expressly excluded.
 - c. Certain legislation may imply warranties or conditions or impose obligations upon Hilary Adamson Photography which cannot be excluded, restricted or modified or cannot be excluded, restricted or modified except to a limited extent. These Terms must be read subject to those statutory provisions. If those statutory provisions apply, to the extent to which Hilary Adamson Photography is able to do so, its liability will be limited, at its option, to:
 - i. in the case of products: the replacement of the products or resupply of equivalent products; repair of the products; payment of the cost of replacing the products or acquiring equivalent products: or the payment of the cost of having the products repaired; and
 - ii. in the case of services: the supply of the services again; or the payment of the reasonable cost of having the services supplied again.
 - d. Hilary Adamson Photography does not warrant that repair facilities or parts will be available in respect of any of the Products.
 - e. Digital products are edited on a specialist photographer calibrated colour screen which is optimised for print. The results may vary when viewing digital products on different screens due to the disparate screen types and colour profiles. The Client acknowledges that the PHOTOGRAPHER is not responsible for the outcome of the digital product via a third-party screen or print media and that there is no entitlement to further changes.
 f. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING,
 - f. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE PHOTOGRAPHER DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE CONTENT WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THAT ITS USE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTENT IS WITH YOU. SHOULD THE CONTENT PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU (AND NOT THE PHOTOGRAPHER) ASSUME THE ENTIRE RISK AND COST OF ALL NECESSARY CORRECTIONS.